
 

 

 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 

Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 

 
Date:  Wednesday 15 February 2023 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 
 
Membership 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Sian Marsh 
Paul Morley 
Tony Morgan 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest  
(As stipulated by the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013 and set out in 
Annex A of the Agreed Board Terms of Reference). 
 

 

 
(3) Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 
 
2.   Risk Monitoring 

 
11 - 16 

 
3.   Governance and Policy Update 

 
17 - 48 

 
4.   Forward Plan 

 
49 - 52 

 
5.   Administration update for Firefighter Pension schemes 

 
53 - 78 

 
6.   Any Other Business 

 
 

 
7.   Future Meeting Dates  



 

Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension 
Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
Wednesday 15 February 
2023 

Page 2 
 

 

 

 To note future meeting dates as follows: 
  
5 June 2023 
25 September 2023 
6 November 2023 
12 February 2024 
  
All meetings to start at 2pm 
  
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
  



 

Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Local Pension 
Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
Wednesday 15 February 
2023 

Page 3 
 

 

 

To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Observing the Meeting 
Scheme members and scheme employers who wish to observe the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services by email (democraticservices@warwickshire.gov.uk) to request a joining link. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 
Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
 
Monday 7 November 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Paul Morley 
Tony Morgan 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
 
Officers 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Lisa Eglesfield, Team Lead Benefits 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
Others Present 
  
Matt Mott, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Helen Scargill, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Sian Marsh. 

 
(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest 

 
 Barnaby Briggs declared an interest in the event the Board discussed immediate detriment, 

as he was an immediate detriment case himself. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 13



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
07.11.22 

 
(3) Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 were agreed as an accurate record, 

save for a small amendment to Item 6 to say “retirement pathway process” instead of 
recruitment. 
 

2. Risk Monitoring 
 
The item was introduced by Vicky Jenks (Pensions Admin Delivery Lead). There had been no 
major changes to the risk monitoring report, although some small typos had been corrected. It was 
highlighted that risks relating to cyber security remained high because of the significance of any 
potential impact.  
  
Responding to the Chair, Vicky Jenks said the risk register scores were reviewed by officers on a 
monthly basis and any changes would be highlighted at the following meeting. Helen Scargill 
suggested pension dashboards should be added to the register. This was agreed by members. 
 
3. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance update 
 
Vicky Jenks said work was ongoing between the Warwickshire and West Yorkshire Funds to 
ensure the correct processes were in place and full understanding of roles and responsibilities had 
been confirmed. Work on the retirement pathway process was nearing completion after what had 
been a lengthy process out of necessity. It was hoped the results could be shared with members 
soon. Helen Scargill said the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) would soon be sending out 
letters to members who were now in scope for remedy, following further clarification from LGA. 
Helen Scargill informed the Board that an update on the requirements for Pensions Dashboard 
was included in the latest monthly report sent by West Yorkshire. WYPF would be working on the 
connectivity to the Dashboard on behalf of the Fire Authorities they administer, but Authorities 
would need to ensure they were aware of what they would be responsible for. 
  
Helen Scargill confirmed that she had attended the LGA annual conference held on 25 and 26 
October. She also reminded members that a full disaster recovery had been undertaken by WYPF, 
and full notes on the lessons learned would be available soon. 
  
Members’ attention was drawn to the most recent key performance indicator statistics. 
  
Members were reminded of the possible industrial action to take place and advised how this could 
impact on pension contributions. Helen Scargill advised that if a scheme member were to strike for 
one hour on a particular day, then the whole day would not count towards their pension. It was felt 
it was important to communicate this fact to scheme members. 
  
Members’ attention was also drawn to the explanation of how abatement, where members may 
have more than one firefighter pension in payment and are re-employed within a Fire Authority and 
may have more than one new employment, would be calculated, after WYPF had received 
information from the Local Government Association. Helen Scargill said that going forward the 
WYPF would implement the same policy as the LGA.  
  

Page 6

Page 2 of 5



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
07.11.22 

Paul Morley said he had received an enquiry from a member Union that had transferred in from a 
different service and was not able to see it on the member online portal. He asked if this was an 
issue that had been raised and if there was anything in place to resolve it. Helen Scargill said she 
was not aware of any global issue. Paul Morley said he would ask some of the individuals affected 
for more information so the matter could be investigated. 
  
Regarding the potential strike action, Paul Morley asked for clarification regarding how lost 
pension/service could be made up following a period of strike action. Helen Scargill said they 
would be given the opportunity to pay pension contributions for the missing period. The payments 
would be based on the period of time the members had been on strike for, rather than a whole 
day’s worth of contributions if they had only been on strike for one hour. The Chair clarified that if a 
member went on strike during a night shift, this would result in two lost days of pension payments. 
If a member decided not to pay contributions to cover lost pension/service they could work 
additional days in order to make sure they achieved maximum service for pension purposes.  
  
The Chair stated the Council was able to use its discretion to not pay employer pension 
contributions, as the member could have to cover both employee and employer contributions, but it 
was unable to have a blanket policy not to pay. 
  
Vicky Jenks said discussions had been taking place at monthly meetings with the WYPF regarding 
the reconciliation between the pensioner payroll and the administration systems. 
  
Some communications had been made available to members via the LGA regarding Matthews 
(2nd modified retained exercise), and responses were starting to be received. Although this was 
taking place, clarification was still being sought on who would be responsible for the management 
of the project. Helen Scargill said WYPF would not get involved until a member chose to become a 
modified member and a new record was needed. 
  
Following a suggestion made by the Chair, it was agreed that the Board would consider only the 
most recent monthly report at each Board meeting. It was agreed that if issues arose from 
previous month’s reports then the matter could be revisited. 
 
4. Governance and Policy Update 
 
The item was introduced by Vicky Jenks. Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that around 
9,000 firefighters, who were claimants for age discrimination, were due to receive a compensatory 
payment due to uncertainty around proposed changes to their pensions, which had been found to 
be discriminatory. Some of these claimants were from Warwickshire. 
  
Vicky Jenks reminded members the Pensions Dashboard was due to go live in September 2024, 
and that it had been agreed to add the topic to the risk register. Work on data quality and 
reconciliation with payroll was ongoing to ensure data made available to members via the 
Dashboard would be accurate. Additionally a project working group at WCC would be established 
in relation to Matthews project,  
  
Helen Scargill said the required information in relation to deferred pensioners and beneficiary 
pensioners had been submitted to the National Fraud Initiative. This was to check nobody was 
receiving pension payments they weren’t entitled to. 
  

Page 7

Page 3 of 5



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
07.11.22 

Responding to a question from the Chair, Vicky Jenks said there had been around 25 members 
who had taken up the option to purchase service as part of the first modified retained exercise.  
Information was now being gathered to identify members in scope for the second exercise and a 
letter and form would be sent out to those. Vicky Jenks said information would be sent to a 
member’s last known address, but other ways of contacting people were being explored. These 
would need to comply with GDPR. Barnaby Briggs said there was a retired members association 
who might be able to assist with finding members. He said he would be happy to pass on 
information to those involved with the association if it would assist. Vicky Jenks said information 
that was sent out would be generic, as individuals’ personal data could not be shared. She also 
said the Fund may need to rely on essential guidance on what to do where pay information was 
not held. Vicky Jenks confirmed WCC held information going back to 2006. 
 
5. Forward Plan 
 
Vicky Jenks told members it had not been possible to bring an update on the abatement policy to 
the Board before now, but it would be discussed at December’s Staff and Pensions Committee 
meeting. The Board would have the opportunity to discuss it at the next meeting in February. It 
was hoped an update on the discretions policy would also be available for February. The other 
items due to come to the next meeting were outlined. Vicky Jenks said training would need to be 
arranged for the Board’s new member, Councillor Brian Hammersley, and this could be 
coordinated with other authorities if they also needed to take part in training. 
  
Responding to a point raised by the Chair, Vicky Jenks said attempts were being made to 
consolidate codes of practice and good governance so there were fewer of them. Matt Mott told 
members that Code of Practice 14 was due to be withdrawn as part of the consolidation process. 
The new process was due to be announced in the spring. Matt Mott said a meeting or training 
session could be arranged on the new code and how it would benefit Fire and Rescue Services, 
pension scheme members and administrators. 
 
6. Chair's annual report 
 
The Chair introduced the item and explained the key areas the Board had considered during the 
2021/22 municipal year, including the transfer of administration and the memorandum of 
understanding for immediate detriment cases. 
  
Jan Cumming (Senior Solicitor and Team Leader) noted that one sentence of the report contained 
the content of legally privileged advice that would need to be exempt under Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
para 5 of the Local Government Act 1972. The Chair understood that the sentence had been 
published in last year’s report, but indicated that if it had not been published, he would remove it 
from the report so the report could remain in the public domain. 

 
7. Any Other Business 
 
The Chair said he had attended the recent LGA Pensions Conference. He did not feel there were 
any new issues raised that had not been discussed previously in relation to pensions. However, he 
stated his belief that some Boards appeared to have exceeded their remit and turned themselves 
into decision making Boards. He did not believe this was an issue in Warwickshire. 
  

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
07.11.22 

Regarding the proposed industrial action, Barnaby Briggs said the Fire Brigades Union was 
currently balloting on whether or not to accept the pay offer. The results on this were likely to be 
known in a week’s time. After this, the possibility of strike action would be discussed and 
contingency plans would be put in place. Barnaby Briggs said a meeting with pensions staff would 
be needed to clarify that information being sent out to scheme members in relation to strike action 
was correct. 
  
Responding to the Chair, Vicky Jenks confirmed there were no new IDRPs or breaches to report. 
 
8. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Members noted the future meeting dates. 
 
 The meeting rose at 2.54pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the 
Firefighters' Pension Scheme 

 
13 February 2023 

 
Risk Monitoring 

 
 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Board note and comment on the report and the attached risk register. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
 
1.1 The Pensions Administration Service (PAS) maintains a risk register in order 

to manage the risks facing the administration of the Firefighters Pension 
Schemes. 
 

1.2 Risks are identified and responsibility is allocated to either Warwickshire 
County Council (WCC) as The Scheme Manager and West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund (WYPF) as the 3rd party administration provider. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

None 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
           None 
 
 
4. Supporting Information 

 
4.1 The risk register has been updated and additions and changes are indicated 

in red text: 

• Addition of Item 9 – Pensions Dashboard readiness. This relates to the 
requirement for WCC to ensure accurate data is supplied to WYPF in 
order for members to be able to trace their pension.   

• Item 8 – comments added regarding actions to ensure mandatory Scheme 
Policy documents are updated and
[...]
e and comment on the Regulatory updates affecting 

Firefighter Pension schemes. 
 
 
1. Policy Update 
 
1.1 The Terms of Reference (ToR) policy has been reviewed and updated. The 

majority of changes are formatting, where a front cover and contents page 
have been added. The Conflict-of-Interest Policy has also been detached from 
the ToR and is now held as a separate document. There have been no 
fundamental changes made to this policy. (Appendix 1) 
 

1.2 The Conflict-of-Interest Policy has also been reviewed and updated. 
(Appendix 2) The main change is that it is now held as a separate policy 
rather than as an appendix to the ToR. A review of the Conflict-of-Interest 
policy for the Local Government Pension Scheme has recently been 
undertaken and this now incorporates Officers as well as Board and 
Committee members.  This will be taken into consideration and discussed with 
our legal team as to whether the Fire Local Pension Board document should 
also look to incorporate these changes.  
 

1.3 The Abatement Policy has now been updated and ratified at Staff and 
Pensions Committee held in December 2022. (Appendix 3) 
 
 

2. Regulatory Update 
 

Age Discrimination – Ill Health Retirement Re-assessment 
2.1 In the November Local Government Association (LGA) bulletin, a fact sheet 

relating to age discrimination – ill health retirement re-assessment was 

Page 17

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 3



released. The Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Act 2022 
(PSPJOA 2022) which came into force on 1st April 2022, creates two distinct 
member choice groups:  
• Immediate Choice (IC): These are pensioner members who retired during 

the remedy period, or beneficiaries of deceased members who died before 
the retrospective legislation is put in place. These members will be asked 
to make their choice within 18 months of the legislation coming into force 
on 1 October 2023. 

• Deferred Choice (DC): These are active and deferred members who have 
not yet retired/ accessed their benefits and will be asked to make a choice 
between legacy and reformed benefits at retirement. If the member dies 
before retirement, their beneficiary will make the choice on the member’s 
behalf. 

 
2.2 This factsheet focuses on how IC members who have been ill-health retired 

will be dealt with. 
 

2.3 Representatives from WCC HR, pensions and Fire service are working on 
identifying cases that will require review. 
 
Autumn Statement 2022 

2.4 The Chancellor of the Exchequer delivered his Autumn statement on 17th 
November, and there were a number of policies relating to pensions: 
• The State Pension triple lock was maintained and working age benefits 

will increase in line with inflation in April 2023. Next year’s State Pension 
increase will be 10.1 per cent. 

• The DWP review of the State Pension age will be published early in 2023. 
The review is currently underway to consider whether the existing 
timetable to increase the State Pension age remains appropriate. The 
Government must publish the review by 7 May 2023.  

• No changes to the annual allowance, tapered annual allowance or Money 
Purchase Annual Allowance in 2023/24. 

• No changes to the Lifetime Allowance which will remain at its current level 
of £1,073,100 until the end of the 2025/26 year. 

• Current personal tax thresholds for income tax and national insurance (in 
England and Wales) will be frozen until April 2028. 

• The additional rate threshold (in England and Wales) will reduce from 
£150,000 to £125,140 from April 2023. This is the threshold beyond which 
individuals pay income tax at 45 percent. 

 
Retained Firefighter Employment Tribunal Pension Claims 

2.5 You may be aware that a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU), as featured 
in FPS Bulletin 55 - March 2022, was agreed on behalf of the legal parties to 
the “Matthews” claims on 9 March 2022 to provide a remedy to eligible 
retained firefighters by offering access to the FPS 2006 as special members
[...]
.local.gov.uk/our-support/workforce-and-hr-support/local-government-pensions
https://www.lgpsregs.org/
https://lgpsregs.org/bulletinsetc/bulletins.php

	Agenda
	13 Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Risk Monitoring
	Appendix 1 for Risk Monitoring

	3 Governance and Policy Update
	Appendix 1 for Governance and Policy Update
	Terms of Reference
	2)	Role and Responsibilities of the Pension Board
	3)	Membership
	4)	Quorum
	5)	Conflicts of Interest
	6)	Board Review Process
	7)	Advisers to the Board
	8)	Knowledge and Skills
	9)	Board Meetings
	10)	Remit of the Board
	11)	Standards of Conduct
	12)	Decision Making
	13)	Publication of Pension Board information
	14)	Accountability
	15)	Remuneration
	16)	Tenure
	17)	Reporting Breaches
	18)	Review
	19)	Definitions
	20)	Interpretation

	Appendix 2 for Governance and Policy Update
	Appendix 3 for Governance and Policy Update

	4 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 for Forward Plan

	5 Administration update for Firefighter Pension schemes
	Appendix 1 for Administration update for Firefighter Pension schemes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 
Pension Board of the Firefighters' 
Pension Scheme 
 
Wednesday 15 February 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Martin Reohorn (Chair) 
Barnaby Briggs 
Caroline Jones 
Paul Morley 
Tony Morgan 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
 
Officers 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader 
Lisa Eglesfield, Team Lead Benefits 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
Others Present 
  
Helen Scargill, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Matthew Mott, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 No apologies were received. 

 
(2) Board Members' Disclosures of Interest 

 
 Barnaby Briggs declared an interest as an immediate detriment case. 

 
(3) Public Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022 were approved as an accurate record. 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
15.02.23 

 
2. Risk Monitoring 
 
An update was provided by Vicky Jenks (Pensions Admin Delivery Lead), who advised there had 
been two amendments made to the risk register. The first was a pensions dashboard readiness 
indicator, which had been suggested by officers from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund as a way 
of ensuring officers were aware of their responsibilities regarding data and that it was of a 
sufficiently high standard that would allow pension holders to access it via the dashboard. The 
policy schedule had also been updated so relevant officers were aware of when the policies they 
were responsible for needed to be reviewed or updated. Work was taking place to identify which 
officers would be best placed to look at the reviews and ensuring they were on their work 
programmes. 
  
Vicky Jenks told members that the Pension Fund had received some claims relating to the second 
modified Matthews exercise and these were in the process of being dealt with. However 
consideration was being given to the potential for legal challenges arising from this, and whether 
this needed to be included on the risk register in its own right, or by being incorporated into 
another entry onto the register.  
  
Paul Morley advised the claim was a collective one and reminded members a pay dispute was 
ongoing. There was the potential for further disputes in the future, which could have an effect on 
staff morale and wellbeing. It was agreed to revise the wording on item 3 on the risk register and 
elaborate on how the legal challenges could arise, and how the cumulative build-up of issues could 
negatively affect the administration of the pensions service. 
  
Responding to a point raised by Barnaby Briggs, Vicky Jenks said a pandemic ought to remain on 
the risk register but accepted that the register did not necessarily need to specifically refer to 
Covid. A pandemic could refer to, for example, an influenza outbreak. Members noted that the 
Firefighter Pensions schemes did not have a pension strain chargeable or any assets, but 
accepted a point raised by Jan Cumming that the effects of Covid could have a potential impact on 
the Fund due to the possibility of an increased number of pension holders taking early retirement 
on ill health grounds. Additionally it could lead to an unavailability of staff within the Council or 
administrator. 
  
Responding to a question from Councillor Brian Hammersley regarding working from home, Vicky 
Jenks said workers had to undergo a DSE assessment and ensure they had the correct working 
setup, which would then be signed off by their line manager. However there was no requirement 
for a full risk assessment of employees’ homes to be carried out. 
  
Members noted the amendments that had been made to the risk register. 
 
3. Governance and Policy Update 
 
Vicky Jenks told members that the Board’s terms of reference and the conflict of interest policy 
had both been updated with some minor amendments and included in the report pack for 
information. The abatement policy had also been updated and this had been formally ratified by 
the Staff and Pensions Committee. This had been a requirement as a Pensions Ombudsman 
decision had outlined that a blanket abatement policy could no longer be applied. Additionally, 
cases of ill health retirement from 2015 onwards had needed to be reassessed to ensure they had 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
15.02.23 

been processed under the correct schemes, and the right options had been given to members who 
did not qualify for an ill health benefit. New legislation would take effect from 1 October 2023 in 
order to address age discrimination. Work was taking place with the HR advisory team to identify 
these individuals and check they were assessed correctly and given the right options on 
retirement. If they were not then a review would be needed. 
  
Vicky Jenks advised members that since the report had been prepared the Autumn Statement had 
come out, which had announced a pensions increase of 10.1 per cent and a knock-on effect to 
annual allowances. A consultation had been released on 10 February 2023 regarding the 
alignment of application of pensions increases taking effect for the new tax year for the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, which would have a lesser impact on annual allowances for next 
year. However this did not relate to firefighter pension schemes. Vicky Jenks said this may be 
significant because firefighters were impacted by changes to annual allowances, along with 
possible arrears to be paid out through the pay award.  
  
Helen Scargill said she had had verbal confirmation from Home Office that the care revaluation 
dates would not be moved from 1 April to 6 April for the fire scheme. No reason had been given for 
this beyond there being a feeling it was not felt necessary to do, although there was a belief it 
could be influenced by the outcome of the Matthews decision and the increased workload on 
pensions administrators for the late notice of the pay award scheme. Helen Scargill said the 
proportion of care payments would increase, but this and the pay award would have a negligible 
impact on annual allowance growth. Uncertainty over the date of the pay award agreement being 
agreed could impact on annual allowance payments. Helen Scargill said if the pay award was not 
implemented before 5 April then the 2022/23 annual allowance would not be recalculated. There 
would be higher care pension payments in 2023/24 as a result. However the CPI opening value 
and the AA calculation were likely to offset each other. Helen Scargill stated her belief there would 
be no significant shift in either direction. The Chair said it was important to have this situation 
explained to pension members. 
  
Responding to a question from Paul Morley, Vicky Jenks said temporary promotions were not 
pensionable in the care scheme so would not have an impact on a member’s annual tax 
allowance. Paul Morley said some scheme members nearing retirement were considering future 
career options based on their potential annual allowance tax charges. 
  
Members were told a consultation had been taking place regarding changes HMRC had been 
planning to implement in relation to corrections in benefit payments for age discrimination. It was 
intended that pension members should not expect to get any additional charges to payments they 
were due to receive. Vicky Jenks advised that some other changes in regulations relating to 
waiving liabilities and correction of benefits were also taking effect. 
  
Members noted the updates in the report. 
 
4. Forward Plan 
 
Members noted the items on the Forward Plan. Member training was included as being relevant 
following the appointment of Councillor Hammersley to the Board. Helen Scargill said LGA training 
sessions included updates relating to Matthews and this could be of interest to members requiring 
training. 
 



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
15.02.23 

5. Administration update for Firefighter Pension schemes 
 
Vicky Jenks advised members they were looking at the update for December, as the January 
report had only just been received from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund. There had been some 
issues with getting payroll information onto the West Yorkshire portal, although this was due to a 
login issue rather than anything more significant. A new member of staff had taken on the role of 
sorting the information to be uploaded to the portal and ensure they were up to date. A payroll 
training event was taking place the following week involving the Warwickshire and West Yorkshire 
Pension Funds, and also Leicestershire and Hereford and Worcester Fire Authorities as these 
were also administered by Warwickshire payroll and there was a desire to ensure consistency in 
data sharing processes.  
  
Vicky Jenks said there was an awareness there were some discrepancies in pension payments 
being either over or under what they should be, and work to correct this was taking place. She said 
around 220 pensioner payments were being checked, although this did not mean that all of them 
were incorrect. Members were told this would need to be logged as technically it counted as a 
breach. An overpayments policy was being worked on to set out how to deal with correcting 
payments that had been made incorrectly, such as identifying what had gone wrong and how an 
overpayment should be handled. 
  
Helen Scargill said the KPI relating to death, retirement and dependent pensions setup wasn't 
quite meeting the 100 per cent KPI target. She said this probably related to one case missing the 
KPI and was not something to be overly concerned with. The average setup time was seven days. 
  
Responding to a question from the Chair, Helen Scargill said the miscellaneous works captured in 
the graph in the report referred to telephone calls and emails that had been received but further 
action had not yet taken place. 
  
Members were told the number of website hits was now being recorded, and there had been a 
significant increase in the number of people looking at the annual benefit statement production 
section. Helen Scargill said thought would be given to targeted communication on some points of 
information if the number of web hits stagnated, to ensure awareness of the issues remained high. 
A communication on the remedial service statement had been planned as this was felt to be a 
particularly important issue. Helen Scargill said member online registration with the Warwickshire 
Fire and Rescue Service numbers were similar to other clients of the West Yorkshire Fund. She 
drew members’ attention to other key pieces of data in the report and said there were no 
significant issues that required attention. She said she would clarify a point the Chair raised about 
15 modified scheme members in the RDS and provide an update. 
  
The Chair said it would be worth noting for the Board’s knowledge if there was any conditional data 
that was missing but had no significance to the payments being made. Additionally the Chair said it 
would be useful if the resolutions to any issues, which again did not affect payments, were 
recorded. 
  
Helen Scargill said there were a number of pensioners on the system whose records were 
incomplete or had incorrect periods of service recorded. The biggest issue came from 2006 where 
a high number of pensioners did not have their home address details recorded. 
  



 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
15.02.23 

Records had been created for pensioners who had taken up the first options exercise, so the 
system now knew if a pension holder had paid for a service via a lump sum or continued to pay by 
instalment. The Chair said he was happy for a verbal update on this to be given at the next 
meeting. 
  
Vicky Jenks said the January report would be sent to stakeholders and a request for feedback 
would be made. Any issues would be raised directly with Helen Scargill and Matt Mott. 
  
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
6. Any Other Business 
 
Barnaby Briggs stated there was likely to be an acceptance of the pay award, meaning it was 
unlikely there would be any industrial action. He said it would be helpful if information on how this 
would affect pension payments could be communicated as soon as possible. 
  
Barnaby Briggs said he would be retiring from 31 March. It was hoped a replacement for him on 
the Board would be announced as soon as possible, although members were advised there was a 
legal process that needed to be followed before an appointment could be made. Members thanked 
him for his service with the Board and WFRS and wished him well in his retirement. 
 
7. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Members noted the future meeting dates. 
 
 The meeting rose at xxx 

…………………………. 
Chair 


